IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S082101

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROBERT BOYD RHOADES,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Superior Court of California

Sacramento County

No. 98F00230

Jr. Loyd H. Mulkey

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Richard Jay Moller (SBN # 95628) So'Hum Law Center of Richard Jay Moller PO Box 1669 Redway, CA 95560-1669 (707) 923-9199 moller95628@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant ROBERT BOYD RHOADES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
COVER PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF4
I. SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF RE: ARGUMENT IX4
A. Even If The Prosecutors May Have Had Non-Racial Reasons To Excuse The Remaining Four African-American Women, Nothing In The Record Supports The Speculation That The Prosecutors Did Not Also Harbor An Impermissible Racial Reason
B. The Prosecutors' Discriminatory Exclusion Of All Four African-American Female Jurors Is Reversible Per Se, Because A Remand To Permit The Prosecutor To Explain Would Be Futile In Light Of The Judge's Death And The Delay Of More Than 20 Years
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
PROOF OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. (1977) 429 U.S. 252 9
Batson v. Kentucky (Batson) (1986) 476 U.S. 79
Foster v. Chatman (2016) 578 U.S 9
Johnson v. California (Johnson) (2005) 545 U.S. 162 passim
Johnson v. Finn (9th Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 1063
Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II) (2005) 545 U.S. 231
People v. Douglas (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1162 8
People v. Gutierrez (Gutierrez) (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150 5
People v. Sanchez (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411 7
People v. Scott (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363
People v. Snow (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216 13
People v. Wheeler (Wheeler) (1979) 22 Cal.3d 258 4, 13
Powers v. Ohio (1991) 499 U.S. 400
Snyder v. Louisiana (2008) 552 U.S. 472
